

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018-702

STEVEN ZANNINI and PAMELA ZANNINI

Appellants,

v.

PHENIX MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellee

---

Appeal from Trial Court Decision on the Merits

Merrimack County Superior Court Case No. 217-2018-CV-00122

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**PHENIX MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Gary M. Burt, #5510  
John D. Prendergast, #266236  
PRIMMER PIPER EGGLESTON & CRAMER, PC  
900 Elm Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
PO Box 3600  
Manchester, NH 03105  
603-626-3300  
gburt@primmer.com  
jprendergast@primmer.com

May 15, 2019

*Gary M. Burt will present oral argument on behalf  
of Phenix Mutual Insurance Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....6

TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CAST AND FACTS .....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT .....15

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PHENIX MUTUAL POLICY PROVISION REQUIRING SUIT BE BROUGHT WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF LOSS DID NOT VIOLATE NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC POLICY WHERE THE GENERAL COURT HAS MANDATED AN IDENTICAL POLICY PROVISION BE INCLUDED IN THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STANDARD FIRE POLICY, AND THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY ENFORCED THE SAME POLICY REQUIREMENT. ....15

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT IT COULD NOT NEGATE THE ONE-YEAR FILING REQUIREMENT BASED ON APPELLANTS’ CLAIM THAT ENFORCEMENT WAS UNREASONABLE, AS THE PROVISION WAS APPROVED BY THE GENERAL COURT AND NOT AN UNREASONABLE PROVISION AS APPLIED TO APPELLANTS. ....18

A Reasonableness would not have been an appropriate inquiry for the trial court as New Hampshire law is clear that parties are bound by their agreements .....18

B. Contractual limitations periods that accrue from a date of loss are reasonable and enforceable .....19

C. A one-year contractual limitation agreement that includes a requirement that the insured comply with the policy is reasonable and enforceable.....20

III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE DEADLINE FOR FILING SUIT WAS NOT TOLLED AS APPELLANTS FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT PHENIX MUTUAL FRAUDULENTLY CONCEALED ANY FACTS, OR THAT PHENIX MUTUAL MADE AN UNQUALIFIED ADMISSION OF LIABILITY AND A WILLINGNESS TO PAY AN UNPAID DEBT BASED.....21

IV.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PHENIX MUTUAL WAS NOT ESTOPPED TO ENFORCE THE ONE-YEAR REQUIREMENT TO BRING SUIT, AS NO EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED THAT STATEMENTS WERE MADE TO APPELLANTS THAT THEY RELIED UPON TO THEIR DETRIMENT .....	23
V.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PHENIX MUTUAL DID NOT WAIVE ENFORCEMENT OF THE ONE-YEAR FILING REQUIREMENT AS THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ESTABLISHED ITS COMMUNICATIONS WITH APPELLANTS DID NOT EXPRESS ANY INTENT TO FORGO THE CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENT .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	26
	CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE DECISION BEING APPEALED.....	27
	CERTIFICATION REGARDING WORD LIMIT .....	27
	RULE 16(10) CERTIFICATION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*A & B Lumber Co., LLC v. Vrusho*,  
151 N.H. 754 (2005)..... 22, 23

*Bigwood v. Merrimack Village Dist.*,  
108 N.H. 83 (1967) ..... 24

*Brown v. Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital*,  
117 N.H. 739 (1977)..... 22

*Cahoon v. IDM Software, Inc.*,  
153 N.H. 1 (2005)..... 24

*City of Rochester v. Marcel A. Payeur, Inc.*,  
169 N.H. 502 (2016)..... 17

*Clark v. Truck Ins. Exchange*,  
95 Nev. 544 (1979)..... 20

*Executive Plaza, LLC v. Peerless Inc. Co.*,  
22 N.Y.3d 511 (2014)..... 20

*Forbes Farm Partnership*,  
146 N.H. 200 (2001)..... 16, 20, 24, 25, 26

*Glover v. Baker*,  
76 N.H. 393 (1912) ..... 15

*In re Kilton*,  
156 N.H. 632 (2007)..... 15, 16, 19

*John J. Kassner & Co. v. City of New York*,  
46 N.Y.2d 544 (1979)..... 17

*Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*,  
131 N.H. 6 (1988)..... 18

*Mills v. Nashua Fed. Sav's and Loan Assoc.*,  
121, N.H. 722, 726 (1981)..... 18

*N.E. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Franklin*,  
141 N.H. 449 (1996)..... 24

*Occidental Life Ins. Co. of California v. E.E.O.C.*,  
432 U.S. 355 (1977) ..... 21

<i>Premier Capital v. Gallagher</i> , 144 N.H. 284 (1999).....	23
<i>Rizzo v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 170 N.H. 708, 714 (2018).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Roberts v. Richard &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 113 N.H. 154 (1973).....	22
<i>Shillady v. Elliot Community Hospital</i> , 114 N.H. 321 (1974).....	22
<i>Soper v. Purdy</i> , 144 N.H. 268 (1999).....	23
<i>Tamello v. New Hampshire Jockey Club, Inc.</i> , 102 N.H. 547 (1960).....	15
<i>Therrian v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 97 N.H. 180 (1951).....	26
<i>Town of Atkinson v. Malborn Realty Trust</i> , 164 N.H. 62 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Town of Nottingham v. Lee Homes, Inc.</i> , 118 N.H. 438 (1978).....	24, 25
<i>Travelers Indemnity Company v. Construction Services of New Hampshire, LLC</i> , No. 2016-0649 (N.H. Sup. Ct.).....	21
<i>Vention Medical Advanced Components, Inc. v. Pappas</i> , 171 N.H. 13 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Welch v. The Frisbee Memorial Hosp.</i> , 90 N.H. 337 (1939).....	15
<i>Welzenbach v. Powers</i> , 139 N.H. 668 (1995).....	17
<i>West Gate Village Ass’n. v. Dubois</i> , 145, N.H. 293 (2000).....	17

**Statutes**

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 407:22 .....	7, 15, 16, 19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 412:5 .....	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507:1 .....	15
